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Abstract: This paper aims to investigate Google’s role in European media sustainability. In order to
understand the implication of this digital intermediary in the news industry, we have analysed all
of the projects funded through Google’s DNI Fund from 2016 to 2020. After revising each report,
we have classified the data available, including the full amount of money awarded, chronologically
marking every new country added to the fund and all the media outlets involved in each project.
We argue that Google’s role is truly beneficial for the medium and long-term sustainability of
European media because it offers both financial support and a successful path for media companies
to truly embrace its digital technology potential. However, it also has some added weight in terms
of transparency (a key element in sustainability practice and standards) and press independence.
Besides the existing correlations between the awarded countries and the changes that have affected
media legislation in Europe, our findings show an alarming scarcity of information regarding both
the continuity and the conditions of each funded project. Our proposed agenda for future research
consists of an in-depth investigation of each beneficiary, which will entail several interviews as well
as different case studies of all the participants in Europe.

Keywords: media companies; sustainability; private funds; Google; innovation; digital innovation
funds; Europe; transparency; digital intermediaries

1. Introduction

The arrival of the new century has not been easy for traditional news media companies.
Digital technologies have radically affected the whole news media production chain. While
digital natives were quicker and more agile in adopting and implementing innovations,
some legacy media struggled to survive and to understand why and how technology was
a real disruptor [1,2]. Change is always present in the digital world, which requires a
positive and proactive attitude towards it instead of looking at it as merely an ordinary
expense. Its impact does not stop at infrastructure: it implies profound changes to product
conceptualization, working environments, profiles and routines, and relationships with
the audience [3].

Besides the technological disruption, news media companies were also severely af-
fected by the global economic crisis starting in 2007 [4]. Advertising expenditure went
almost flat in some markets. When the economy started to recover, the environment was
already different: social media platforms started to attract users’ time and attention, and
with them the advertising expenditure of brands and companies. Since then, traditional
media companies have been dealing with a redefinition of their business models [5,6],
looking for new income sources and trying to reduce direct costs [7].

At the same time, new challenges have arisen which make good journalism more
necessary than ever. Populism, disinformation and misinformation campaigns, and the
illicit use of algorithms to influence voter attitudes have been threatening democracies
around the globe [8,9]. Due to this situation, governments have been trying to help
news media companies in order to minimize the impact of those menaces [10]. Private
companies and institutions have tried to help news media companies to understand the
opportunities for their companies’ sustainability that a true adoption of digital technologies
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could offer. Nonetheless, this support has led to some concerns about the independence of
the media industry [11].

In this context, Google’s DNI Fund (also known as the Digital News Innovation Fund,
a European initiative created by Google in April 2015) is a compelling case to analyse. In its
aim to support “high-quality journalism through technology and innovation” [12], Google
has evaluated more than 3000 applications from 30 European countries and offered more
than EUR 300 million in funding directly oriented to media since 2016 [13]. It is worth
mentioning how Google’s financial help has been able to provide European media with
the much-needed resources to develop projects that involve both digital technology and
media’s core mission: producing and distributing news. Despite its important presence
within the media community, the DNI Fund has received little to no attention from an
academic perspective. Even so, it is worth mentioning Nunes and Canavilhas’ discussion of
journalism innovation through the analysis of seventeen Google Digital News Innovation
Fund initiatives selected from those appearing in its three-year report [14]. Noguera-Vivo,
on the other hand, focused more on projects such as the Google Newsroom [15], while
Nartise, in her master thesis, investigated the journalistic challenges that the DNI Fund
might be addressing [16].

Through the analysis of all the projects funded by the DNI Fund Initiative from 2016
to 2020, this paper aims to investigate Google’s role in the sustainability of today’s news
media outlets. In the pages that follow, it will be argued how Google’s strategies could be
truly beneficial for the sustainability of European media, while we also consider the added
weight in terms of media freedom, independence and transparency.

1.1. Sustainability and Transparency

Uncertainty due to the economic crisis, along with digitalization and the emergence
of new ways for audiences to be informed and entertained [17] has had a strong impact
on the finances of news media companies [18]. Both the drop in advertising expenditures
and the consolidation of social media platforms as a desirable destination for advertisers
have created a “perfect storm” situation [19], where almost every company has dealt with
the need to support heavy structures, from technical to human, that have required a new
balance between incomes and expenses [20]. Now more than ever, sustainability is crucial
for news media companies, particularly the traditional media brands, as new digital natives
emerge with fewer structural costs and more flexible approaches to hiring [21].

In practice, sustainability tries to eliminate dysfunctional aspects in the finances of a
company and in its business model [22]. One of the key aspects of sustainability in business
is the aim of change in the corporate model that comes from within the company, and is not
limited only to problem solving as a secondary aspect of business interests [23]. However,
another term has increased its importance for the improvement of sustainability practices
and standards in the past few years: transparency [24], usually defined as the ability of
business “not only to know internally that they are exercising due diligence but also to show
externally that it is the case” [25]. Online databases, monitoring initiatives or traceability
projects have had quite an impact in society, especially in terms of accountability. Examples
such as the Panama Papers investigations or the recent disclosure of the Pandora Papers
report have created a new (and more transparent) media paradigm. Thus, transparency
nowadays has a critical role in both sustainability and corporate responsibility strategies.
Disclosing information about the names of suppliers, buying firms or purchasing practices
is no longer enough: the society of information demands more clarity in transactions,
policies, and the impact of a company’s activities [25].

1.2. Google’s Role in Europe

In an environment characterized by continuous flow of free information, both media
and brands are desperately seeking the public’s attention. The sustainability of media
businesses involves not only new strategies and policies that affect the internal structure
of their activities, but also their identity as transparent and responsible media, and how
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journalistic outlets identify and define themselves to their audiences. In Europe, for
example, news media companies have had a variable relationship with public or private
funding. Tech giants’ efforts to fight for room in the local news market has had some
concerning results for the industry, sometimes described as “asking for a bull that broke
everything in a ceramics shop to come and piece things back together” [26].

Incidentally, the much-needed independence in covering what is going on implies a
need to be very critical and transparent with where money comes from. When a govern-
ment or public administration helps non-public media, it is easy to hear some criticism
about how able and free that media outlet will be to act as the government’s watchdog.
Public-funded advertising is in some markets an accepted way to assure some public
money for media companies, although in these cases the law is usually very clear about the
transparency and fairness of this investment. Instead, private funding has usually taken
the form of advertising or sponsorship. Therefore, the rules tend to be more flexible than
when public money is involved. The DNI Fund, for instance, has taken advantage of that
flexibility since its beginning.

Google’s relationship with media companies has often been complicated [27]. The
launching of Google News was contested in several countries, as media companies un-
derstood that Google was benefitting from their work creating news content to attract
visitors to its own news service. Google tried to convince them that this service was another
way to access their websites and therefore it would increase their visits and, potentially,
their advertising income [28]. In some countries, such as Spain, media editors asked for
government support and a “Google tax” was created. Consequently, Google closed its
service for those markets.

Google’s tools, on the other hand, have a huge impact on society, and they are well
known by regular users, and especially journalists. Several academic studies focus on these
kinds of tools [29,30]. However, those apps and especially the data that the company collects
from users has raised some concerns recently. In October 2020 the Justice Department of the
United States filed an antitrust lawsuit against Google, accusing the company of “abusing
its dominance” and “operating like an illegal monopoly” [31]. During recent events, such
as the COVID-19 pandemic, it has been proved that companies such as Google, Facebook
or Amazon are considered as public utilities and have served a great purpose in terms of
information and purchasing during the different lockdown periods. The European Union,
however, is more preoccupied about what companies are doing with user data, especially
when targeting online ads. According to Belgium’s privacy watchdog, online advertising
in Europe likely broke “the 27-country bloc’s tough data protection standards” [32] in
the past years.

In this context, the creation of the Google DNI Fund could be seen as an attempt to
reconcile with the media sector, providing them with economic and technical support.
Despite the company’s efforts to help and back quality journalism, some publishers have
expressed their concern over the shift in distribution towards platforms. Their anxiety
about the “loss of control over the destination of stories, the power of their brand and
their outlets’ relationship with the viewer or reader” [33] has sometimes prevailed over the
benefits of being Google’s standard-bearers.

2. Materials and Methods
2.1. The DNI Fund

The DNI Fund, also known as the Digital News Innovation Fund, is a European initia-
tive created by Google in April 2015 aiming to support “high-quality journalism through
technology and innovation” [12]. Since 2016, the Fund has evaluated more than 3000 appli-
cations and offered more than EUR 51m in funding to European projects [34,35], that raised
up to EUR 150m three years later [13]. This fund is part of the Digital News Initiative, which
launched in 2015. According to Google’s last report, they have awarded different amounts
to more than 662 projects in 30 countries in Europe, which are summarized in Table 1.
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Table 1. Evolution of DNI funds awarded since its beginning. Source: compiled by author.

2016–2017 2018 2020

Awarded amount (total) €51m * €94m €160m

Number of projects 252 461 662

Number of European countries 27 29 30
* m—million.

By the beginning of the project, Google was already working with some European
publishers: Les Echos in France; Die Zeit and FAZ in Germany; La Stampa in Italy;
NRC Media in the Netherlands; El País, Unidad Editorial, Vocento, Grupo Godó, Grupo
20 Minutos and El Confidencial in Spain; The Financial Times and The Guardian in the
United Kingdom [36]. Other organisations such as the European Journalism Centre (EJC),
the Global Editors Network (GEN) and the International News Media Association (INMA)
were also taking part in Google’s cruise in Europe [36].

To apply for funding, each participant (or group of participants, or media group) must
submit an application describing the problem they have or face, the solution that might be
required, and the proposal for either a project, the development of a tool or an app, or any
other form of addressing their pressing issue. The funding process has room for three types
of projects: Prototype, Medium and Large [34]. Prototype projects, designed for early-stage
ideas, are “open to organisations, individuals, and those organisations comprised of just
one individual for projects requiring up to EUR 50k of funding” [34] (p. 15). Medium
projects, on the other hand, are only available to organisations, whose projects should
require up to EUR 300k of funding. Lastly, large projects have applications that require
more than EUR 300k of funding, and they include collaborative projects and also other
ideas that “will significantly benefit the broad news ecosystem” [34] (p. 15). The caveat to
large projects is that it must include “at least one journalist on the team” [34] (p. 15), which
apparently implies that none of the small or medium projects requires the involvement of
news professionals in the proposals.

2.2. Methodology

As previously stated, this article aims to understand how Google’s DNI Fund works,
and if in any case it can both help and constrict journalism practices in Europe. Therefore,
we must formulate the following research questions:

RQ1. How has Google distributed the DNI Fund money in Europe since 2016?
RQ2. What kind of projects have been funded?
RQ3. What is the profile of the companies that apply for funding?

With the intention of giving an answer to these questions, we have analysed the three
DNI Fund reports published between 2017 and 2020. The last one of them is available at the
Google News Initiative website (https://newsinitiative.withgoogle.com/dnifund/) (access
on 15 January 2021). The other two are harder to find, although some online repositories
have uploaded the file to their servers. After thoroughly revising each report, we have
classified the data available, including the amount of money awarded, and organized in
charts the different media funded over three years, marking chronologically every new
country added to the project and all of the media outlets involved.

However, we would like to emphasize that the reports were not entirely specific
regarding the nature of all the projects, the amount awarded, or the type of initiative
carried on by each particular media outlet. The information that was missing has been
collected manually through online searches related to the DNI Fund, such as news articles,
blog posts or press releases. It is necessary to mention that this article was inspired by
previous research carried on by Alexander Fanta from Netzpolitik.org [37], as well as the
reports on Google’s transparency published in 2019 by the Tech Transparency Project [38].
Their insights have shed light on issues regarding the difficulties in our data collection and
on the position of Google as a digital intermediary [39] in Europe.

https://newsinitiative.withgoogle.com/dnifund/
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3. Results and Discussion
3.1. Getting DNI’s Numbers

According to Google, between 2016 and 2017 there were 209 media projects funded by
the DNI initiative. The United Kingdom (33) and Germany (28), followed by France (15),
Spain (15) and Italy (14) were the countries with the most awarded projects. As Google
claims in its reports, by the end of 2020, Germany (71), the United Kingdom (69) and
France (61) were by far the great beneficiaries of this initiative. However, some numbers
do not add up. For instance, in the 2017 report Google indicates that Austria had four
different projects awarded. Despite explaining both Round 1 and 2 in detail for the first
report, Google left out the two initiatives that participated in R1: Nimeh & Partners with a
prototype project for monetization, and Der Standard (Standard Verlagsgesellschaft), with
a medium project to identify negative emotions in online discourse. Table 2 shows the
correct number of funded initiatives by round and country that we have compiled through
the investigation.

Table 2. Number of DNI projects awarded by country and year. Source: compiled by author.

Country 1 2 3 4 5 6 Total

Austria 2 4 3 3 3 1 16

Belgium 4 4 2 4 2 2 18

Bulgaria 1 1 1 1 1 0 5

Croatia 0 1 1 1 0 0 3

Cyprus 0 1 0 0 0 0 1

Czech Republic 5 1 1 2 2 1 12

Denmark 1 2 3 4 1 4 15

Estonia 0 0 0 0 2 0 2

Finland 3 4 2 4 3 3 19

France 11 4 11 15 13 21 75

Germany 18 22 15 11 12 14 92

Greece 3 2 2 1 1 2 11

Hungary 1 3 4 4 1 3 16

Ireland 0 3 2 1 2 0 8

Italy 7 9 7 7 9 5 44

Latvia 1 0 2 1 1 0 5

Lithuania 1 0 2 1 1 1 6

Luxembourg 0 0 1 0 1 0 2

Malta 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

The Netherlands 4 5 6 5 3 6 29

Norway 4 7 2 4 2 1 20

Poland 8 4 6 4 6 5 33

Portugal 4 7 5 4 5 6 31

Romania 2 3 3 2 4 2 16
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Table 2. Cont.

Country 1 2 3 4 5 6 Total

Slovakia 0 2 1 1 1 1 6

Slovenia 1 1 1 2 1 1 7

Spain 8 10 7 8 6 8 47

Sweden 3 4 2 1 3 1 14

Switzerland 6 2 3 1 2 1 15

United Kingdom 17 17 12 11 8 12 77

Total 115 123 107 103 97 101 646

The total number of projects presented by Google is 662. According to our research,
there appear to be at least 17 missing projects from our database, which shows 646 as the
total number of documented successful proposals. After investigating in detail all the
names of the organizations involved, we realized that companies such as the Slovenian
Event Registry or Honire Inovativne Informacijske Tehnologije, and others like the British
Project for Study of the 21st Century or even Sky News, are nowhere to be found in the
DNI website, although they do appear as part of the recipients in at least one of the three
published reports. The missing data will be discussed in the following section.

As our evidence shows, the DNI Fund has continuously increased the number of
European participants in each country; Cyprus (1) is the only exception to this statement
as the Cyprus News Agency was their only accepted candidate in 2016–2017, and it has
received no more money since the first initial round that year (although it appears in
every report published by Google). Other countries, despite having smaller projects, have
brought their media companies onto Google’s radar. Malta (1), for example, appears for
the first time in 2020 with the participation of Mediatoday Co. Limited, a media company
founded in 1999. Likewise, the two outlets in Estonia (AS Eesti Meedia, the biggest media
group in the Baltic countries, and Õhtuleht Kirjastus AS, a media association) are present
in one of the most recent rounds (5). Finally, it is worth mentioning that Lithuania (5),
Luxembourg (2), Slovakia (4) and Slovenia (6) entered the DNI Fund in 2018 and have
consistently increased their participation since then.

3.2. Footing the Bill

Although the reports only disclose information about the total amount awarded, we
have managed to establish the full quantities involved in the three-year period based on
the country destination. As it appears in Google’s report published in October 2017, the
fund in 2016 was established in two different funding rounds. Table 3 shows both rounds,
where we can see how countries such as Lithuania and Latvia participated only in the first
one, while Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus, and Slovakia appear in the second.

Table 3. Total amount awarded to DNI projects in 2016 (R1 and R2) by country. Source: compiled
by author.

Country R1 R2 Total 2016

Austria 258,600 € 878,100 € 1,136,700 €

Belgium 2,200,000 € 257,600 € 2,457,600 €

Bulgaria 0 € 256,000 € 256,000 €

Croatia 0 € 299,800 € 299,800 €

Cyprus 0 € 450,000 € 450,000 €
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Table 3. Cont.

Country R1 R2 Total 2016

Czech Republic 792,900 € 170,000 € 962,900 €

Denmark 50,000 € 188,000 € 238,000 €

Finland 554,800 € 97,500 € 652,300 €

France 2,300,000 € 2,000,000 € 4,300,000 €

Germany 4,800,000 € 5,000,000 € 9,800,000 €

Greece 878,600 € 728,900 € 1,607,500 €

Hungary 93,900 € 497,500 € 591,400 €

Ireland 442,000 € 394,600 € 836,600 €

Italy 1,540,000 € 1,500,000 € 3,040,000 €

Latvia 50,000 € 0 € 50,000 €

Lithuania 50,000 € 0 € 50,000 €

The Netherlands 1,000,000 € 517,200 € 1,517,200 €

Norway 500,000 € 1,900,000 € 2,400,000 €

Poland 1,400,000 € 877,600 € 2,277,600 €

Portugal 1,800,000 € 1,500,000 € 3,300,000 €

Romania 99,900 € 850,000 € 949,900 €

Slovakia 0 € 367,500 € 367,500 €

Slovenia 331,800 € 280,000 € 611,800 €

Spain 2,500,000 € 2,100,000 € 4,600,000 €

Sweden 638,000 € 667,000 € 1,305,000 €

Switzerland 1,700,000 € 245,000 € 1,945,000 €

United Kingdom 2,800,000 € 1,700,000 € 4,500,000 €

The 2018 report also had a funding breakdown, although this time it does not separate
the amount received in each round (Rounds 3 and 4 comprise all the projects awarded in
2017). In Table 4, we see a comparison between 2016 and 2017 in terms of funding. The
difference between those years is shown in the third column.

Table 4. Total amount awarded to DNI projects in 2016 and 2017 by country, and the difference
between both years. Source: compiled by author.

Country R1 + R2 R3 + R4 Difference

Austria 1,136,700 € 2,600,000 € 1,463,300 €

Belgium 2,457,600 € 3,700,000 € 1,242,400 €

Bulgaria 256,000 € 400,000 € 144,000 €

Croatia 299,800 € 850,000 € 550,200 €

Cyprus 450,000 € 450,000 € 0 €

Czech Republic 962,900 € 1,100,000 € 137,100 €

Denmark 238,000 € 1,400,000 € 1,162,000 €

Finland 652,300 € 2,100,000 € 1,447,700 €

France 4,300,000 € 10,200,000 € 5,900,000 €

Germany 9,800,000 € 14,900,000 € 5,100,000 €
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Table 4. Cont.

Country R1 + R2 R3 + R4 Difference

Greece 1,607,500 € 1,800,000 € 192,500 €

Hungary 591,400 € 1,300,000 € 708,600 €

Ireland 836,600 € 1,200,000 € 363,400 €

Italy 3,040,000 € 7,800,000 € 4,760,000 €

Latvia 50,000 € 200,000 € 150,000 €

Lithuania 50,000 € 545,000 € 495,000 €

Luxembourg 0 € 285,000 € 285,000 €

The Netherlands 1,517,200 € 3,200,000 € 1,682,800 €

Norway 2,400,000 € 3,200,000 € 800,000 €

Poland 2,277,600 € 3,900,000 € 1,622,400 €

Portugal 3,300,000 € 5,800,000 € 2,500,000 €

Romania 949,900 € 1,500,000 € 550,100 €

Slovakia 367,500 € 1,200,000 € 832,500 €

Slovenia 611,800 € 750,000 € 138,200 €

Spain 4,600,000 € 8,200,000 € 3,600,000 €

Sweden 1,305,000 € 2,000,000 € 695,000 €

Switzerland 1,945,000 € 3,300,000 € 1,355,000 €

United Kingdom 4,500,000 € 10,300,000 € 5,800,000 €

Google’s final report was published in October 2020, and it summarized the total
amount of money that was awarded by the DNI Fund Initiative. This is the first time that a
disclaimer appears near the funding, which states: “6% of the DNI Fund went to knowledge
sharing, reporting and overheads” [13] (p. 5). There are no further specifications as to what
those activities involve, or whether the 6% is deducted by Google from the award. We also
do not know if the recipient is obligated to carry out the dissemination activities with at
least 6% of the final budget. Table 5 shows the awarded amounts by round throughout the
whole DNI Fund initiative. Rounds 5 and 6, which took place in 2018 and 2019, respectively,
have been calculated by deducting the total amount of the report for Rounds 3 and 4 from
the total amount announced on the last report.

Table 5. Total amount awarded to DNI projects in all the six rounds of funding by country. Source:
compiled by author.

Country R1 + R2 R3 + R4 R5 + R6 Total

Austria 1,136,700 € 2,600,000 € 400,000 € 3,000,000 €

Belgium 2,457,600 € 3,700,000 € 1,600,000 € 5,300,000 €

Bulgaria 256,000 € 400,000 € 103,000 € 503,000 €

Croatia 299,800 € 850,000 € 0 € 850,000 €

Cyprus 450,000 € 450,000 € 0 € 450,000 €

Czech Republic 962,900 € 1,100,000 € 400,000 € 1,500,000 €

Denmark 238,000 € 1,400,000 € 1,100,000 € 2,500,000 €

Estonia 0 € 0 € 441,000 € 441,000 €

Finland 652,300 € 2,100,000 € 800,000 € 2,900,000 €
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Table 5. Cont.

Country R1 + R2 R3 + R4 R5 + R6 Total

France 4,300,000 € 10,200,000 € 9,900,000 € 20,100,000 €

Germany 9,800,000 € 14,900,000 € 6,600,000 € 21,500,000 €

Greece 1,607,500 € 1,800,000 € 500,000 € 2,300,000 €

Hungary 591,400 € 1,300,000 € 1,300,000 € 2,600,000 €

Ireland 836,600 € 1,200,000 € 700,000 € 1,900,000 €

Italy 3,040,000 € 7,800,000 € 3,700,000 € 11,500,000 €

Latvia 50,000 € 200,000 € 50,000 € 250,000 €

Lithuania 50,000 € 545,000 € 365,000 € 910,000 €

Luxembourg 0 € 285,000 € 485,000 € 770,000 €

Malta 0 € 0 € 150,000 € 150,000 €

The Netherlands 1,517,200 € 3,200,000 € 2,300,000 € 5,500,000 €

Norway 2,400,000 € 3,200,000 € 600,000 € 3,800,000 €

Poland 2,277,600 € 3,900,000 € 2,700,000 € 6,600,000 €

Portugal 3,300,000 € 5,800,000 € 2,000,000 € 7,800,000 €

Romania 949,900 € 1,500,000 € 300,000 € 1,800,000 €

Slovakia 367,500 € 1,200,000 € 300,000 € 1,500,000 €

Slovenia 611,800 € 750,000 € 93,000 € 843,000 €

Spain 4,600,000 € 8,200,000 € 3,900,000 € 12,100,000 €

Sweden 1,305,000 € 2,000,000 € 800,000 € 2,800,000 €

Switzerland 1,945,000 € 3,300,000 € 100,000 € 3,400,000 €

United Kingdom 4,500,000 € 10,300,000 € 4,600,000 € 14,900,000 €

With respect to population, Table 6 X divides the total amount awarded to each
country by its population, thereby obtaining a ratio that aims to simulate GDP in terms of
media funding per inhabitant. Despite obtaining fewer funds through the DNI, Bulgaria
and Romania are the two countries with the highest ratio, followed by Latvia and the
Czech Republic.

Table 6. Total amount awarded to DNI projects by country, population of each country and ratio as a
simulation of GDP. Source: compiled by author.

Country Total Funded Population (2019) Ratio (Pop/Total)

Austria 3,000,000 € 8,859,000 2.95

Belgium 5,300,000 € 11,460,000 2.16

Bulgaria 503,000 € 7,000,000 13.92

Croatia 850,000 € 4,076,000 4.80

Cyprus 450,000 € 875,899 1.95

Czech Republic 1,500,000 € 10,650,000 7.10

Denmark 2,500,000 € 5,806,000 2.32

Estonia 441,000 € 1,325,000 3.00

Finland 2,900,000 € 5,518,000 1.90
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Table 6. Cont.

Country Total Funded Population (2019) Ratio (Pop/Total)

France 20,100,000 € 67,060,000 3.34

Germany 21,500,000 € 83,020,000 3,86

Greece 2,300,000 € 10,720,000 4.66

Hungary 2,600,000 € 9,773,000 3.76

Ireland 1,900,000 € 4,904,000 2.58

Italy 11,500,000 € 60,360,000 5.25

Latvia 250,000 € 1,920,000 7.68

Lithuania 910,000 € 2,794,000 3.07

Luxembourg 770,000 € 613,894 0,80

Malta 150,000 € 502,653 3.35

The Netherlands 5,500,000 € 17,280,000 3.14

Norway 3,800,000 € 5,328,000 1.40

Poland 6,600,000 € 37,970,000 5.75

Portugal 7,800,000 € 10,280,000 1.32

Romania 1,800,000 € 19,410,000 10.78

Slovakia 1,500,000 € 5,450,000 3.63

Slovenia 843,000 € 2,081,000 2.47

Spain 12,100,000 € 46,940,000 3.88

Sweden 2,800,000 € 10,230,000 3.65

Switzerland 3,400,000 € 8,545,000 2.51

United Kingdom 14,900,000 € 66,650,000 4.47

3.3. Targeting Media Issues

The first DNI report thoroughly describes the purpose of the fund and goes into details
about the nature of the projects and the most popular topics among successful applications.
Those topics were clustered into seven categories: “Intelligence, Data Management and
Workflow, Interface and Discovery, Next Journalism, Social and Community, Business
Models, Distribution and Circulation” [34]. Table 7 shows the number of projects funded
in each topic group in 2016 during Round 1 and Round 2.

Table 7. Classification of the projects of Round 1 and Round 2 by topic. Source: compiled by author.

Intelligence
Data Man-
agement &
Workflow

Interface &
Discovery

Next
Journalism

Social &
Community

Business
Model

Distribution
& Circulation

R 1 15 14 12 47 26 9 5
R 2 25 10 8 48 11 11 11

Number of
projects 40 24 20 95 37 20 16

However, these categories disappear once we reach the report of 2018. Instead, Google
breaks down the funding into four new categories: Battling Misinformation, Telling Local
Stories, Boosting Digital Revenues, and Exploring New Technologies. The official document
does not specify the nature of this change, so there is no easy way of relating the old and
new brackets. Furthermore, the report does not give any more explanation regarding
the distribution of the projects within the four different categories. There was no online
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information referring to this matter until the third and last report was published. According
to Google, once the fund reached Round 6 more than half of the projects (52%) were aiming
to explore new technologies, while concern about disinformation was a key aspect for 21%
of the ventures [13]. Finally, 15% of the proposals focused on local journalism, and 12%
were aiming to boost digital revenues [13]. However, we do not know if those percentages
relate specifically to Round 6 or if they imply a full analysis of the whole DNI Fund.

Regarding the profile of the companies that apply for funding, we can affirm that most
of them are identified as “commercial media” (381). Universities and research centres (17)
and publicly funded media (16) barely represent the 5% of the total of funded initiatives,
followed by non-profit media (42) and individual participants (41). The latter have been
counted as “independent actors” despite presenting or creating projects that involve or
implicate existing media. Finally, in the category of “other organizations” (145) we have
gathered different institutions that cannot be classified as media organizations, such as the
Bulgarian company Damocles Analytics, which specializes in AI-driven political insights.
The French private meteorological consultancy Meteo Consult also belongs to this category,
as well as the German micropayment solution PayPeanuts or the Polish E-Kiosk. Figure 1
shows the different kinds of companies that have been funded by the DNI.
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3.4. Guess Who?

The last pages of every report are dedicated to all the funded organisations, classified
by country. However, there have been some fluctuations between the three documents,
and several media groups or companies have changed names or even disappeared. To
give an example, Futurezone, an Austrian hightech, is presented at the end of the 2017
report as the developer of FutureBot, a framework for personalized news distribution via
messenger. Yet, the Google News Initiative website shows Telekurier Online Medien as the
awarded company, and the digital report establishes both companies as two very different
initiatives. Belgium and its media group De Persgroep appear several times on the reports
as well, with different names such as “De Persgroep Publishing” in 2017, or “De Persgroep
Advertising and Mediahuis Connect” in 2018, as if they were separate entities or belonged
to dissimilar subsidiaries of the company.

Secondly, it seems that Google easily overlooks the existence of companies that belong
to the same parent corporation, such as the Czech Regi Radio Music, which belongs to the
Lagardere Active group. Rasmus Nielsen Holdings presents a similar issue: PoliWatchBot,
a medium project funded in Round 3, appears on the report as a proposal by the Danish
newspaper Altinget. However, this company, as well as Mandag Morgen, which presented
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a project in Round 6, are not always identified as part of the media holding group. By
appearing as independent companies, the list of recipients tends to be longer, and this is
likely to mislead the reader.

The Spanish case also seems confusing: Grupo Prisa (Promotora de Informaciones
S.A.), for instance, is a large media group with several subsidiaries around the country. In
the reports, Google states that the Spanish media holding obtained funding for Rounds
1, 3, 4 and 6. However, Ediciones El País S.L. obtained money for a large project in 2016
(Round 1) regarding HD video, and another large project in Round 6 for a branded content
inventory optimizer. El País belongs to Grupo Prisa, which Google never explains in any
of the reports, nor publishes on the website. The same occurs with Prisa Inn (Round 3) or
Prisa Radio (Rounds 1 and 6).

More examples include the 2020 report, where Sweden’s media appears, followed by
13 different companies funded by the DNI. Nonetheless, at least five of them belong to the
Bonnier Group, such as Papereed, which presented in Round 5 a solution for automated
and data journalism based on audio, or Kvällstidningen Expressen and its prototype in
Round 3 (although this appears online as part of the Bonnier Group). Other initiatives
like the ones brought by Bonnier Business Press or Bonnier News seem simpler to identify
thanks to the name of the parent company already being present in the subsidiary.

Finally, our analysis includes individual proposals as part of the total projects ac-
counted for. Sometimes they appear as duplicates, such as the German One Eighty, created
by Victoria Schneider and awarded in Round 1. We have managed to create a full list of
recipients (40) that were awarded with individual grants for prototype projects, as shown
in Appendix A. All Rounds had at least four projects that benefited individuals: Round 1
awarded projects from the Czech Republic, France, Germany, Latvia and UK; Round 2
had proposals granted from Finland, Germany, Italy, the Netherlands, Portugal and the
UK; prototypes participating in Round 3 were from the Czech Republic, Germany, Ireland,
Latvia and Slovakia; Round 4 had projects from Cyprus, Germany, Hungary, Ireland, Italy
and the UK; participants in Round 5 were from Austria, the Czech Republic, Italy, Poland,
Romania and the UK; and Round 6 granted funding to Greek, Portuguese, Spanish and
British projects.

3.5. Blurred Data

Gathering information to complete this research became a rather difficult task in terms
of transparency. Previous investigations have shown that Google does not maintain a
“centralized public repository of all of its journalism sponsorships” [38] (p. 2), and neither
does it disclose the full size of each award. Almost 20% of the funded projects presented
some issues regarding the total amount allocated to their proposals, and they have been
categorized in our database as “not disclosed”. From the projects that did show a specific
amount, 38.4% were listed as an undetermined range, matching the full size of the award
for each category (EUR 50k in prototypes, EUR 300k for medium and up to EUR 1m in
large projects).

Google keeps an active website that compiles most of the awarded companies and
a brief description of each project. Unfortunately, it no longer includes all of the projects
funded. We do not know, for instance, what happened to the French publishing house E2J2
that was present on the 2020 report because we have been unable to find any references by
the DNI Fund to this project. The German regional newspaper Rhein-Zeitung is nowhere
to be found, something that happens as well with Charged in the Netherlands, Honire in
Slovenia, and the British Sky News, among others. Their presence in each year’s reports
swells the ranks for each country, but there is no more information on the DNI website.

Last but not least, we must comment on the lack of consistency in the updates main-
tained by Google, which hindered our attempts to keep track of each project and classify
them properly. For instance, there is no way of differentiating Round 1 from Round 2
projects in the DNI Fund online page. However, people like Danny Lein, founder of the



Sustainability 2021, 13, 11457 13 of 16

software company Twipe, have published reports and articles online trying to gather as
much information as possible regarding these funding opportunities [40].

4. Conclusions

After analysis of all the projects that played a part in the DNI Fund, we can secure
and confirm once more that Google has a clear purpose and strategy to support media
companies across Europe. Both the continuity of the funding program and the growing
number of organizations involved are good examples of that. Following Dragomir [11],
we argue that investigating whomever controls the money is a good lead to find out who
controls the media. In this case, sustainability of news media companies involves not only
finances, but also adapting to the shifting technological environment and taking advantage
of collaboration with others outside their own organizations.

We can conclude that Google’s support has allowed all these media companies to
develop closer relationships between digital technology and their true purpose of serving
the public by producing news. This contribution could be particularly relevant in terms of
company sustainability, because all the acquired abilities, new capacities and improved
knowledge will remain within the company even after the awarded project comes to an end.
For example, and according to our results, most of the companies that applied for funding
delivered proposals related to core activities such as Next Journalism. However, technology-
related issues were very important as well. Intelligence, Data Management and Flow,
and Interface-related projects attracted considerable funding. Although exploring new
business models is a big challenge for news media companies [22], we must understand
that sometimes it is not the central thread for the industry.

The DNI Fund has created a significant network of media companies, institutions, and
individuals that aim to collaborate to improve the media environment. Google’s economic
and technological support to media companies, and what that implies for the industry,
is a key element for developing further research. Some questions remain unanswered,
such as how these initiatives influence media practices from a broader point of view,
or what could be the long-term impact on European media policy. Likewise, the scarce
information regarding the data publicly released by Google displays a warning message
to Europe’s efforts for data transparency. Furthermore, we believe that more in-depth
analysis of Google’s transparency will also contribute to creating a more accurate definition
of credibility, sustainability [41] and a very much needed sense of accountability.
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Appendix A

Table A1. Personal/individual grants awarded by the DNI Fund from 2016 to 2020.

Personal/Individual Grants Awarded by the DNI Fund from 2016 to 2020

1 Sebastian Krause (Austria, Round 5)
2 Tomislav Simpovic (Cyprus, Round 4)
3 Jaroslav Benc (Czech Republic, Round 1)
4 Douglas Arellanes & Pete Haughie (Czech Republic, Round 3)
5 Jan Kesla (Czech Republic, Round 5)
6 Emmi Skytén (Finland, Round 2)
7 Atanas Tchobanov (France, Round 1)
8 Bryan Mcleod (Germany, Round 1)
9 Victoria Schneider (Germany, Round 1)

10 Daniel Mayer (Germany, Round 2)
11 Ben Shaw (Germany, Round 3)
12 Frank Westphal (Germany, Round 3)
13 Jakob Vicari (Germany, Round 3)
14 Aela Callan (Germany, Round 4)
15 Augustine Zenakos (Greece, Round 6)
16 David Koranyi (Hungary, Round 4)
17 Ernesto Díaz-Avilés (Ireland, Round 3)
18 Conor Molumby (Ireland, Round 4)
19 Carlo Strapparava (Italy, Round 2)
20 Alice Corona (Italy, Round 4)
21 Torlone Gianfranco (Italy, Round 4)
22 Valerio Bassan (Italy, Round 5)
23 Sultan Suleimanov (Latvia, Round 1)
24 Renars Liepins (Latvia, Round 3)
25 Adriana Homolova (The Netherlands, Round 2)
26 Alberto Pereira (Portugal, Round 2)
27 João Antunes (Portugal, Round 2)
28 Ricardo Lafuente (Portugal, Round 2)
29 Piotr Fedorczyk (Poland, Round 5)
30 Diogo Queiroz Andrade (Portugal, Round 6)
31 Inés Bravo (Portugal, Round 6)
32 Ozon Vasile Sorin (Romania, Round 5)
33 L’ubomír Šulko, Jana Tutková, Veronika Šoltinská (Slovakia, Round 3)
34 Carlos Ruano (Spain, Round 6)
35 Tomas Petricek (United Kingdom, Round 1)
36 James Durston (United Kingdom, Round 1)
37 Stuart Goulden (United Kingdom, Round 2)
38 Turi Munthe (United Kingdom, Round 4)
39 Angel Milev (United Kingdom, Round 5)
40 Tanya Cordrey (United Kingdom, Round 6)
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